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Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

1615*
Anguilla, Provisional Government, July 11, 1967, Liberty 
dollar, countermarked on Peru 1926 sol, another on Mexico 
five pesos 1948, (Bruce X2, X3). Coins very good - fine, 
countermarks very fine. (2)

$100

Anguilla declared independence on July 11, 1967 and seceded from 
the Federation. Britain refused to accept the declaration and appointed 
an administrator. In February 1969 they removed the British ties and 
established a Republic of Anguilla. Britain retook the island and eventually 
a new Constitution in 1976 established Anguilla as a self-governing British 
dependent territory. The above issues were authorised by the Anguilla Island 
Council. Each had been redeemed for ten U.S. dollars. The countermarking 
was done by a private firm in San Francisco, California.

1616 
Austria, H.R.E., Ferdinand III (1637-1657), silver three 
kreuzer, 1634 Graz mint (Styria), (KM 709). Toned, good 
very fine or better.

$50

1617*
Austria, Leopold I, (1658-1705), silver thaler, 1695 
(KM.1275.3). Toned, good very fine/very fine, scarce.

$250

 
Lot 1618

1618*
Austria, Maria Theresia, silver half thaler, 1765 G (Burgau) 
(KM.14). Lightly toned, very fine.

$150

1619*
Austria, Franz I, silver thaler, 1823C, (KM.2162). Very 
fine/nearly extremely fine. 

$140

 

1620*
Austria, Ferdinand I, half thaler 1839A (KM.2225) 
(illustrated). Republic, five shilling 1934 (KM.2853) 
(Madonna). Toned good extremely fine. (2) 

$180

1621 
Austria, Ferdinand I,thaler 1847AS (KM.2240). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine.

$120

1622 
Austria, Ferdinand I, silver thaler, 1847A (KM.2240); two 
schilling, 1935, Dr Karl Lueger commem, (KM.2855). 
Lightly toned, very fine; toned, extremely fine. (2)

$100

1623 
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver florins 1861A, 1883 (KM.2219, 
2222). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

1624 
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver florin, 1883, (KM.2222; 
and a silver five corona 1907, (KM.2807). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (2)

$100

 

1625*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one thaler, 1857A (KM.2244). 
Extremely fine.

$80
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1626 
Austria, Franz Joseph, one thaler, 1859A (KM.2244); five 
coronas (1908), sixtieth anniversary of reign, (KM.2809), 
and a Maria Theresa thaler, dated 1780 but modern restrike. 
First is slightly bent, otherwise good very fine, others 
extremely fine. (3)

$80

 

1627*
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver medallic thaler, 1879, silver 
wedding commemorative, (KM.-). Extremely fine. 

$100

1628 
Austria, proof fifty schilling, 1973 (5); mint fifty schilling, 
1973 (5) (KM.2917). Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$100

1629 
Austria, one hundred schillings, 1978, 700th Anniversary 
of Gmunden, VIP issue, boxed set of five coins (KM2938). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

1630 
Austria, Maria Theresia talers 1780 modern restrikes, (2), 
(KM.T1); Finland, commemorative ten markkaa 1970, 1975 
(KM.51, 54); ten pennia, 1891 (KM.12), five pennia, 1889 
(KM.15). Good fine - uncirculated. (6)

$50

1631 
Austria, Maria Theresia, restrike, silver thaler, 1780; 
Hungary, five Korona, 1907(KM.489); Germany, five marks, 
1936J; Mexico, one peso, 1962; South Africa, five shillings, 
1952 (KM.41); Egypt, twenty piastres, 1923; Great Britain, 
George II, sixpence, 1758. Very good-extremely fine. (7)

$120

 

1632*
Austrian Netherlands, Joseph II, silver quarter kronenthaler, 
1788H, (KM.38). Planchet adjustment marks on obverse, 
toned with underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/ 
extremely fine and very rare.

$250

Unpriced in Krause/Mishler.

1633 
Belgium, Albert I, nickel ten francs, independence 1930, 
‘Belgique’ in legend, (KM.99). Extremely fine or better. 

$100

1634 
British Africa, various denominations housed in a green coin 
album, many in silver, 1894-1959. Mostly fine - uncirculated. 
(135)

$150

1635 
British trade dollar,  1908/7B, (KM.T5).  Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$80

 

1636*
British West Africa, one shilling 1952 trial in cupro nickel, 
(KM.TS2). Filed plain edge, nearly uncirculated.

$100

 

1637*
British West Indies, anchor coinage, quarter dollar, 1822, 
open 8 and double struck 2. (KM.3). Good very fine. 

$100

1638 
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 300-400), silver unit, (7.5 grams), 
obv. stylised rising sun in circle of dots within dotted border, 
rev. variation of Srivatsa design sun and moon above, etc., 
(Robinson & Shaw 3.7; M.ACW 5246-5252; M.2567-
2572); Thailand, Ayuthay Period (1732-1758), brass pe, obv. 
“he” rev. “Li” as Chinese characters, 22mm., 25.6 grams. 
Nearly very fine; very fine, rare.   (2)

$130

1639 
Burma, Chandra of Arakan kingdom, Period of mid first 
millenium, (c.A.D. 450-560), silver fractional unit, (0.31, 
0.26 grams), obv. bull to right, rev. trident design, etc., (cf.
Robinson & Shaw 3.24; cf.M.ACW 5205-6; cf.M.2648-
2652). Very fine, rare. (2)

$120

1640 
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 1550-1590), octagonal tin-
lead coin, obv. duck within circular and octagonal frame, rev. 
sttalised peacock, (8,5 grams), (cf.Robinson & Shaw Chapter 
6, p.35-6; M.ACW -). Very fine and very rare. 

$80
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1641 
Burma, Tok Coinage, Chiengmai former kingdom of 
Lannathai and in North-eastern Burma, (A.D. 1600-1886), 
silver Shan Shell money ot Tok coinage, (62.8 grams, 55mm), 
obv. disc of silver with hollow interior and domed top, rev. 
opening below and stained with reddish brown application, 
(cf.Robinson & Shaw 4.3; cf.M.2800); South East Asia, 
interupted dumbbell ring lead coinage, issued A.D. 200-600, 
(33.9 grams), (cf.M.2610-1 and 5321-2; Mitchiner 11-12 
[p.30, History and Coinage of South East Asia until the 
fifteenth century”). Surface oxidation, otherwise very fine 
and unusual. (2)

$120

The interupted dumbbell Mitchiner (p.29 cited above) notes that finds of 
similar types as these as well as moulds were found at Oc-eo by Malleret’s 
excavations (1959-1963) as well as contemporary Mon sites in Thailand 
and the Pyu site of Beikthano in the Irrawaddy valley. These are all dated to 
the period A.D. 200-600. Consequently the circulation of these pieces must 
have covered from South Vietnam, Thailand and Burma. He notes most 
examples are 20-30 grams but a few specimens have been observed around 
50 grams. The analysis of these “dumbbell interupted rings” show that they 
are almost 100% lead. The style of these dumbells are somewhat different 
to those illustrated by Mitchiner.

1642 
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the sacred 
“Hantha bird” weight issued 1600-1878, weight 80.4,grams 
corresponding to five Kyats. (Robinson and Shaw, The Coins 
and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, pp.31-4 [figure 12 
p.32], cf.M.2831-5). Very fine. 

$60

Robinson and Shaw in a table on p.34 show that the range of weights for 
each standard weight of the Hantha Bird type could vary by as much as 
10% from high to low.

1643 
Burma, standard weights of the Burmese kings, standing 
elephant with pagoda “Elephant series” weight issued 
1753-1760, weight 65.2 grams corresponding to 5 Kyats, 
32.5 grams corresponding to two and a half kyats and 12.7 
grams on corresponding to one kyat, (Robinson and Shaw, 
The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, pp.31-4 
[figure 2, p.32], M.2847). Very fine and rare. (3) 

$200

1644*
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the standing 
bird “Duck series” weight issued 1853-1878, weight 294.6 
grams corresponding to twenty Kyats. (Robinson and Shaw, 
The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, pp.31-4 
[figure 11, p.32], cf.M.2831-5). Good very fine.

$120

1645 
Burma, Myanmar, copper quarter pe, CS 1240 (1878) 
(KM.25); silver pe, mu (2), five mu, kyat, CS 1214 (1852), 
(KM. 6, 7, 9, 10). Nearly very fine - extremely fine, several 
scarce. (6)

$100

1646 
Burma, uncertain medal issue, five pointed star with soldier 
charging right with rifle and bayonet attached all in a wreath, 
rev. Burmese script across, B.I.A. below. Very fine.

$60

1647 
Canada, Queen Victoria - George V, large cents, 1894 
(KM.7), 1905 (KM.8), 1914, 1920 (KM.21); silver five cents, 
1904 (KM.13). Nearly very fine - uncirculated. (5) 

$100

1648 
Canada, Queen Victoria (27), Edward VII - George VI (134), 
small cents, George V (58), George VI and Elizabeth II, 
Newfoundland (25). Poor - uncirculated. (611)

$100

1649 
Canada, George V - Elizabeth II, small cents 1920 - 1982, 
complete except for 1947ML. Very fine - uncirculated. 
(63) 

$150

1650 
Canada, George V - Elizabeth II, one cent - one dollar, 
assorted dates including proof set, 1965, part 1953 set with 
fifty large date without straps. Fine - FDC. (334)

$100

1651 
Canada, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1896, (KM.2). Toned 
nearly extremely fine.

$40

1652 
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty five cents 1870, 1872H, 
1874H, 1900, (KM.5). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$120

 

1653*
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty five cents, 1881H, (KM.5). 
Two dark spots on the obverse, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and scarce in this condition.

$150

 

1654*
Canada, Edward VII, twenty five cents, 1903 (KM.11). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$100
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1655 
Canada, George V, twenty five cents, 1918, (KM.24). 
Extremely fine.

$50

1656 
Canada, George V - Elizabeth II, silver dollars 1936, 1937, 
1939, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1949-67 plus two extra 1965, in 
Whitman SBS album. Very fine - uncirculated. (26)

$200

1657 
Canada, Nova Scotia, Presbyterian communion tokens, 
Antigonish (Ch. NS 204); Grand River (Cape Breton) (Ch 
NS 234); Londonderry 1844 (Ch.NS 246); Maitland (Ch NS 
250); New Annan (Ch NS 260); Pictou 1844 (Ch.NS 274A); 
St Andrews 1850 (Ch 278B); Upper Settlement (Ch.NS 308 
A2) plus Croll stock token. Fine - good very fine. (9) 

$270

1658 
Canada, New Brunswick, Presbyterian communion tokenS, 
Barnesville (Ch. NB 202A); Chatham 1840 (Ch.NB208); 
Frederickton (Ch. NB 212A); Moncton (Ch. NB 220); St. 
John (Ch.NB 232). Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$150

1659 
Canada, Quebec, Presbyterian Communion tokens, 
Beauharnois (Ch. CE 200); Montreal (Ch. CE 226CI) (Ch. 
CE 220A2)); Quebec (Ch. CE242C); St. Eustache (Ch. 
CE246A1); St. Louis de Gonzague, 1850 (Ch. CE 248A2). 
Fair - good very fine. (6)

$150

1660 
Canada, Ontario, Presbyterian Communion tokens and 
modern commemoratives (6) (1975 - 2003); Fergus 1848 
(Ch.CW 248) Galt 1845 (Ch. CW 252B); Hamilton 1846 
(Ch.CW 264); Kingston 1823 (Ch.CW 276 BI). Fine - 
extemely fine. (11)

$220

 

1661*
Ceylon, George IV, silver rix dollar, 1821 (KM.84). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine.

$200

1662 
Ceylon / Sri Lanka, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, 1893 - 
1957, quarter cent - fifty cents, with duplication. Some coins 
with full mint red. Good - FDC. (309)

$300

1663*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (from 5th 
- 3rd century B.C.), large size hollow handled spade money 
type I (Wang Yu-Ch’uan), with pointed feet, uncertain letter 
in right field (Hsia?), Coole type similar to Hsia Ch’eng 
Hsien or Lower City County Seat of Easter Wei (South 
of contemporary Shuyang-hsien in Kiangsu), 40.1 grams, 
height 100mm, (cf.Coole Vol.1 365, p.147, cf.Sch.43, cf.TFP 
16). Green oxidation on most of surface, character clear, 
otherwise very fine and very rare.

$250

1664*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 
B.C.), medium size pointed sharp shoulder pointed foot 
spade money, Elm Countryside “Yu Hsiang” [Yu Hsien 
was a city state of the Han Clan in Ch’i State, in Southern 
Shantung province, probably this an issue to the countryside 
around that city), (14.6 grams), height 84mm, (Coole Vol.4 
5437, p.217, Not in Sch. TFP 107). Attractive green patina, 
otherwise good fine and very rare. 

$300
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1665*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to Late period, (475-221 
B.C.), bronze, small square shouldered square footed spade 
money, value one, “Peng Pei”, [Currency of P’ing], height 
45mm, (6.3 grams), (Coole Vol.3 2709, TFP 262). Light 
green patina, very fine and scarce. 

$150

1666 
China, Chou Dynasty, State of Ming (during the Chou 
Dynasty), blunt type, (c.400-200 B.C.), smaller size knife 
money, various obv. and rev. types, length c.140mms, (cf.
Coole Vol.6, Sch. 51-61, cf.TFP 340-344). Some green 
encrustation, otherwise fine. (6)

$250

  

1667*
China, Ch’in Dynasty, Warring State period, “Chung Yi 
Liang Shih Shih Chu”, round cash with round hole, (247-
207 B.C.), six characters around, diameter 41mm, (11.2 
grams), (Coole 8964, Vol.7 p.29, TFP 391). Some light green 
encrustation, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$300

One of the earlist cash type coins that continued until this century.

1668 
China, uncertain period probably Han dynasty, circular 
mirror money series, uniface with detailed ornamental design 
and traces of legend, in copper, odd shaped medium of 
exchange, (206 B.C. - 6 A.D.), diameter 118mms, (Coole -, 
Not in Sch. or TFP). With some green patina, a minute trace 
of reflective quality, of fine style, good fine and very rare.

$150

  

Lot 1669

1669*
China, Western Han Dynasty, (206 B.C. - A.D. 6), Wu Chu, 
(five chu) coin, “Jun yi Wang Hau and stars”, round cash 
with square hole, (c.A.D. 9 - 22), two characters on each 
side, value 5, diameter 26mm, (3.3 grams), (Coole -, TFP 
-, JMQB p.138). Some green encrustation, otherwise good 
very fine and very rare.

$80

1670*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), new 
knife money or key money of value 500, obv. Ch’i knife 
five hundred on obverse, plain reverse, 15.4 grams, 73mm., 
(Sch.116, TFP 454). With some surface encrustation, very 
fine and very rare.

$170

A similar example of the key money was present in the Singapore Coin 
auction Sale 28, March 4, 1999 (lot 23).

1671 
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D.9-
22), copper spade money, with flat shoulder and foot, with 
legend “The Pu Currency, (Sch. 148, TFP 486 [p.44]) (2); 
together with Chou Dynasty knife money (small size) (2, 
both broken) (Sch.51 and 57); similar but “Pu” money, 
without inscription (cf.Sch.13-23). Most with original find 
oxidisation, very good - very fine, two broken in two. (5)

$100

1672*
China, Three Kingdom Wu Dynasty, A.D. 220-265, “Ta 
Chuen Tang Chien”, large round cash with round hole, value 
1000, diameter 40.5mm., (15.2 grams), (Coole 10253, Vol.7 
p.225, TFP 534). Some light green encrustation, otherwise 
good very fine and rare. 

$300
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1673*
China, Northern Wei, incuse stamp, obv. “Shi-Chu”, rev. 
plain, round cash with incuse circular punch, 15mm, (2.7 
grams), (A.D. 386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 619). Patinated, very 
fine and very rare.

$150

 

1674*
China, Northern Wei, incuse stamps, obv. “Dong Ar”, 
rev. “Shi-Chu”, square cash with incuse circular punch, 
12x12mm, (2.2 grams), (A.D. 386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 626). 
Patinated, very fine and very rare.

$170

 

1675*
China, Five Dynasties, Southern Tang dynasty, Emperor 
Yuan Tsung (d.A.D. 961), “Yung Chuan Tung Pao”, round 
cash with square hole, four seal characters around, diameter 
30mms, (Sch. -, TFP 808, Pl.80). Very fine and very rare.

$300

1676 
China, Empire, uncertain period probably Sung dynasty, 
circular mirror money series, uniface with detailed 
ornamental design of zodiac twelve symbolic animal motifs, 
and legend for each sign, in copper, odd shaped medium of 
exchange, (960-1279), diameter 69mm, (Coole -, Not in 
Sch. or TFP). With dark patina, of fine style, good fine and 
very rare.

$80

reduced

1677*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Jen Tsung, (A.D. 
1023-1063), iron money tree of 20 large iron coins in two 
rows, issued as Zhi-He Zhong Bao (1054-1055), each coin 
32mm, tree length 440 mm, width 85 mm, (S.-, TFP 917, 
Pl.89). Fine and very rare.

$400

This is a very rare, large and near perfect part iron money tree, recently 
excavated from Shan-Xi, an ancient mint site. 

1678 
China, Empire, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung 
(1101-1125), “Chung Ho Tung pao”, round ten cash charm, 
of value ten type, with square hole, diameter 39mm, (15.3 
grams), obv. “ta-kuan t’ung-pao”, rev. assorted animals and 
symbols in field, (cf.Sch. 630, cf.TFP 1062, Pl.97). Good 
fine and rare.

$50

Ex Singapore Auction Sale 40 (lot 534 illustrated).

1679 
China, Southern Sung Dynasty, Ning Tsung, with title Chia-
ting, (1195-1224), round copper ten cash, issued 1208-1224, 
obv. “Chia-ting Tung Pao”, with square hole, four characters 
around, rev. “Value ten”, diameter 51mms, (28.74 grams), 
(Sch. 958, TFP 1417 p.108). Good very fine and rare.

$180

1680 
China, Empire, Western Hsia Dynasty, Emperor Ta-an 
(1076), “Da an yuan bao”, round cash, written in Tangue 
script, square hole, (issued 1076), diameter 24mm, (3.8 
grams), (Sch. -, TFP 1680, Pl.138). Light brown patina, very 
fine and very rare.

$180

1681 
China, Chin Dynasty, Nu-Chen Tarters, Chang Tsung 
(1190-1208), heavy ten cash, (A.D.1204), (17.55 grams), 
(Sch.1093, TFP 1661 [p.137]). Good very fine and scarce.

$80

 

1682*
China, Empire, The Pretender, Liu Yu of Chi Dynasty, 
Emperor Tsao-Wang, (d.1143), obv. “Fou-Ch’ang Tung 
pao”, round cash in seal writing, square hole, (issued 1130-
1137), diameter 28mm, (9.27 grams), (Sch. 1076, TFP 1675, 
Pl.138). Dark green patina, very fine and very rare.

$500

 

1683*
China, Empire, The Pretender, Liu Yu of Chi Dynasty, 
Emperor Tsao-Wang (d.1143), “Fou-Ch’ang yuan bao”, 
round cash, square hole, (issued 1130-1137), diameter 
34mm, (12.4 grams), (cf.Sch. 1075, TFP 1676, Pl.138). Dark 
green patina, very fine and very rare.

$400
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1684*
China, Empire, Western Hsia Dynasty, Emperor T’ien ch’ing 
(1111), “Tian qing yuan bao”, round cash, written in Tangue 
script, square hole, (issued 1076), diameter 24mm, (6.57 
grams), (Sch. -, TFP 1690, Pl.139). Light brown patina, very 
fine and very rare.

$180

reduced

1685*
China, Empire, uncertain period probably Chin (The Nu-
chen Tarters) dynasty, circular mirror money series, uniface 
with two fishes flowery circular peripheral arrangement with 
usual ornamental circular projection type, in bronze, odd 
shaped medium of exchange, (A.D. 1115-1260), diameter 
124mms, (Coole -, Not in Sch. or TFP). With a dark patina, 
has been polished and still with good traces of its reflective 
quality, of very fine style, good very fine and very rare.

$150

1686 
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Shun Ti (1333-1369), small 
round copper coin with square hole, four characters around 
obverse “Chih Cheng Tung Pao”, and plain reverse, obverse 
with Mongol script letters, reign name Chih Cheng, issued 
1341-1367, diameter 19mm, (3.04 grams), (cf.Sch. 1102, 
TFP 1706, p.140). Good fine and very rare.

$150

1687 
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Shun Ti (1333-1369), value 
two round copper coin with square hole, four characters 
around obverse “Zhi zheng Tong bao”, and reverse with 
character shen in Mongol script letter, reign name Chih 
Cheng, issued 1341-1367, diameter 29mm, (6.70 grams), 
(Sch. 1105, TFP 1793, p.145). Hoard patina, good fine and 
very rare.

$80

1688 
China, Empire, Sung Dynasty (11th-15th century), bronze 
horse cash of uncertain period probably early Ch’ing 17th 
century, galloping horse both sides, obv. and rev. reading 
“Hua-liu” (The spotted chestnut horse), (cf.Sch.121 [p.132]). 
Good fine and rare. 

$50

Hua-liu could travel a thousand li in one day. This was one of the famous 
steeds of Mu Wang, the fifth sovereign of the Chou Dynasty, who died in 
946 B.C.

1689 
China, 11th - 20th Century, Northern Sung to Ching 
dynaties, cash (44) and ten cents of the Republic (17). Also 
Russia, Nicholas II copper quarter kopecks 1897, 1899. Fine 
- extremely fine. (63)

$100

  

1690*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, “Tien Ming Tung Pao”, Emperor 
Tai Tsu Kao (1617-1627), round cash with square hole 
in Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around 
obverse, two characters on the reverse indicating value 10 
and weight one liang, diameter 42mm, (24.9 grams), (Hartill 
1.10, cf.Stewart Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175). Very fine and 
scarce.

$200

1691 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, (1644-1911), large bronze charm, 
61mm, (79.0 grams), obv. “Chang-Ming-Fu-Gui” (A long 
life coupled with wealth and honours), rev. (happiness and 
long life), another charm with square hole, diameter 45mms, 
(27.0 grams), obv. (May the heavenly officials reward), rev. 
legend. Very fine or better. (2)

$160

1692*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver kidney shaped 
sycee ingot, similar to type Gasnsu Province waisted silver 
ingot, two taels or two ounce type, (72.4 grams), with T 
shaped each of three character block of stamps, (cf.Cribb 
384-386 [Pl.46] for similar size and type but different 
characters). Very fine and rare. 

$150
Cribb records several examples of similar types to above piece.
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1693 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), small oval silver boat 
and drum shaped sycee ingots, (71.7 and 41.8 grams), both 
plain silver ingots with stamps, two and one and a half taels 
or two and one and a half ounce type, (cf.Cribb 673 [Pl.57] 
1207 [Pl.67] for similar size and types). Very fine. (2) 

$120

Cribb records many examples of similar type to above pieces.

1694 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, large commemorative charm, issued 
to celebtrate the 60th birthday of Emperor Kang Hsi (1662-
1722), 51mm, obv. Shuo - Shan - Fu - Hai around, rev. 
dragon and phoenix. Fine - very fine.

$70

 

1695*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Emperor Ch’ien Lung (Kao Tsung), 
(1736-1795), “Ch’ien Lung Tung Pao”, rev. “pao chuen”, 
round silver palace coin issued 1736, mother cash or pattern 
with square hole, Board of Works mint, two characters on 
reverse, diameter 35mms, (cf.Sch. 1466 [for currency coin], 
cf.TFP 2304, JMQB -). Extremely fine and extremely rare.

$750

 

1696*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Emperor Hsuan Tsung (Tao Kuang), 
(1821-1850), “Tao-kuang Tung Pao”, rev. “pao chuen”, 
round silver palace presentation coin issued 1821, mother 
cash or pattern with square hole, Board of Revenue mint, 
two characters on reverse, diameter 31mms, (cf.Sch. 1512 
[for currency coin], Hartill 5.201). Extremely fine and very 
rare.

$200

1697 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Tai Ping Rebel coinage, rebel ruler 
Hung Hsiu-chuan, issued 1853-5, “Tai Ping Tian Pao” as 
four characters, with additional two characters on back at 
sides “sacred currency”, round cast cash with square hole, 
(A.D. 1851-1861), diameter 21mm, (Sch.1606, TFP 2684). 
Very fine and very scarce.

$50

 

1698*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Tai Ping Rebel coinage, rebel ruler 
Hung Hsiu-chuan, issued 1853-5, “Tien kuo” as two 
characters “Celestial state or heavenly kingdom”, with 
additional two characters on back at sides “t’ung pao”, 
round cast cash with square hole, (A.D. 1851-1861), 
diameter 38mm, (Hartill 4.3, cf.Sch.1608/-, cf.TFP 2685/-). 
Very fine and very rare.

$240

1699 
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, Emperor Kuang-hsu (Te Tsung), 
(1875-1908), “Kuang-hsu Tung Pao”, rev. “pao che”, round 
machine made cash, square hole, Chekiang mint, diameter 
22mms, (KM.HSU 151.2, cf.Sch. 1584, JMQB p.443). 
Extremely fine and rare. (2)

$50

1700 
China, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass, Chihli (Jizhou) 
Province, one yuan or one hundred cash, 51mm, issued 
1854, (47.33 grams), (KM.C.7-4, Hartill 27.69). Very fine 
and rare. 

$120

 

1701*
China, Kirin Province, silver dollar, 1899, (KM. Y.183). 
Good very fine.

$120

 

1702*
China, Kirin Province, silver dollar, 1900, (KM. Y.183). 
Good very fine.

$120
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1703 
China, Yunnan Province, five-stamped Remittance Ingot, as 
a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of five 
blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (about 181.8 grams), (cf.
Cribb 751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine. 

$200

1704 
China, Yunnan Province, five-stamped Remittance Ingot, as 
a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of five 
blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (about 187.6 grams), (cf.
Cribb 751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine. 

$200

1705 
China, Yunnan Province, five-stamped Remittance Ingot, as 
a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of five 
blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (about 200.6 grams), (cf.
Cribb 751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine. 

$200

1706*
China, Yunnan Province, five-stamped Remittance Ingot, as 
a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of five 
blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (about 196.2 grams), (cf.
Cribb 751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine. 

$200

 

1707*
China, Republic, Central mint, Tientsin, in name under 
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver 
ten cents, obv. facing dragon, rev. inscription around and 
within inner circle, (KM.Y.28, Kann 230). Good extremely 
fine and rare.

$180

1708 
China, Republic, silver dollars, Yuan Shih-kai, year 3 (1914) 
(2), (KM.329); Sun Yat Sen, Memento issue (1927), (3) 
(KM.Y318); Sun Yat Sen, year 23 (1934) (5), (KM.Y345). 
Extremely fine or better. (10)

$120

1709 
China, Formosa, heavily chopped eight reales circa 1800; 
China, silver dollar (1927), Sun Yat Sen issue, (KM.Y318a.1). 
Fine; extremely fine.  (2)

$100

The first with an old label circa 1870 attached, and believed to be from an 
old Tasmanian 19th century collector’s bric a brac cabinet. 

1710 
China, China General Omnibus Co. Ltd, aluminium five 
cents; not dated but. c.1926; Canton City Lines Inc., one fare 
(2), as first and second type. Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

 

1711*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, silver eighteen piastres, 1901 
(KM.7). Good fine and scarce. 

$100

1712 
Czechoslovakia, five-one hundred korun, five korun, 1938, 
ten korun, 1928 (KM.12), 1966, fifty korun, 1945 (KM.25), 
1947, 1949, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1989, one hundred korun, 
1948(2), 1949(2), 1974, 1979(2), 1980, 1981, silver five 
dukaten, 1928(Bruce X.M1); Slovakia, twenty korun, 
1939(KM.3), fifty korun, 1944 (KM.10); Hungary, one 
korona, 1915(KM.492). Fine-uncirculated. (23)

$120

1713 
East Africa, shilling 1941 (KM.28.1), one cent, 1954 
(KM.35). Uncirculated; brilliant full mint red uncirculated. 
(2)

$50

1714 
Egypt, Muhammed V (1919-14) qirsh, Yrs 3 and 6 (KM.309). 
Good very fine. (2)

$40

1715 
Fiji, George V-VI, halfpennies, 1934 (2) and 1940 (2). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.(4)

$100

The first in ACGS graded MS 63 packet.

1716 
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies 1934, 1940-3, 
1949, 1954; pennies 1935, 1936 (both), 1950, 1952 (2), 
1954, 1955, 1964, 1968; threepence 1964; sixpences 
1942S, 1943S, 1953(2), 1958, 1961, 1965, 1967; shilling 
1942S; florin 1942S; all in Supreme album. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated (26)

$120

1717 
Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1940-1954, 
assorted dates. Very good - uncirculated. (31)

$100

1718 
Fiji, George V, sixpences, 1934, 1935. Toned, nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$80
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1719*
Fiji, George V, sixpence, 1935. Toned, choice uncirculated 
and rare thus.

$300

 

1720*
Fiji, George V, sixpence, 1936. Choice uncirculated.

$150

 

1721*
Fiji, George VI, sixpence, 1941. Toned, nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$250

1722 
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, florins 1934(2), 1937, 1942S, 
1943 shillings 1934(2), 1942, 1943s (2), halfpenny, 1940 
(3, one a cast) and penny 1965 hole struck off centre. Fine 
- good extremely fine. (14)

$150

1723 
Fiji, George V, shillings, 1935 and 1936. Good extremely 
fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

 

1724*
Fiji, George V, shilling, 1936. Lightly toned uncirculated.

$400

 

1725*
Fiji, George V, florin, 1934. Toned uncirculated.

$500

1726 
Fiji, George V - George VI, florin 1934-8, 1941, 1942S, 
1943S, 1945. Good very fine - good extremely fine. (9) 

$250

 

1727*
Fiji, George V, florin, 1936. Lightly toned uncirculated.

$450

 

1728*
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1937. Full original mint bloom, lightly 
toned uncirculated.

$450

 

1729*
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1938. Lightly toned, nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$300

1730 
Fiji, George V - George VI, shillings 1934-8, 1941-5; sixpence 
1942S and halfpenny 1940. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(11) 

$150

1731 
Fiji, George VI, silver florin, 1942S (KM.13a); Seychelles, one 
rupee, 1939 (KM.4). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$80

1732 
France, Anonymous Archbishop issues of Lyon, silver denier, 
late 11th century A.D., obv. + PRIMA SEDES around a cross 
in the centre, rev. GALLIARV with monogram of LG (Lyons), 
(Boudeau 1128-1137, Roberts 3984). Very fine.

$50

 

1733*
France, silver jeton 35mm, Languedoc, 1754, (F.11033). 
Extremely fine with nice old cabinet tone. 

$120
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1734*
France, Louis XVI, copper sol 1784L (Bayone) (KM.578.9). 
Even brown patina, nearly fine and rare.

$100

 

 

 

part

1735*
France, Republic, copper decime (1796) Yr.7 A (Paris); 
Monneron five sols token 1792; Louis XVI 12 deniers 1792 
BB (Strassburg). Italy, Humbert, silver lire 1887M. In packets 
of old collection, very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150
Ex L.R. Hornshaw Collection

 

1736*
France, Napoleon, five francs, 1811A (Paris Mint), (D.85, 
KM.894.1). Some golden peripheral toning, attractive 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$300

 

1737*
France, Henry V, Pretender to throne, bronze five francs, 
1831, pattern, reeded edge, (Bruce X32a, [$160]). Extremely 
fine and rare. 

$120

1738 
France, Second Republic, silver franc, 1849A (Paris mint), 
(KM.759.1). Toned, uncirculated. 

$120

1739 
France, five centimes 1920 (11), one franc 1916, two francs 
1960, French Cameroon fifty centimes 1943, New Hebrides 
one hundred francs 1966; Mexico five pesos 1952; Germany 
two mark 1938, 1934; Territory of New Guinea shillings 
1935 (3) 1936 (2), 1938 (3), 1945 (4), PNG mint set to one 
kina, 1975. Very fine - uncirculated. (36)

$90

1740 
French Indo China, nickel twenty cents, 1939, security edge, 
(KM.23). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$50

1741*
Germany, Augsburg, Title of Franciscus I, silver thaler 
1765, flowered edge, (D.1930, KM.184). Nearly extremely 
fine/extremely fine.

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3815).

 

1742*
Germany, Baden, Friedrich I as grand duke, (1856-1907), 
silver five marks 1902, 50th year of reign, (KM.273). Bright, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$400
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1743*
Germany, Baden, Friedrich I as grand duke, (1856-1907), 
silver five marks 1907, Death of Friedrich I, (KM.279). 
Bright, nearly uncirculated. 

$400

 

1744*
Germany, Baden, Ludwig III, silver five marks 1914D, 
(KM.281, D.538). Extremely fine. 

$400

 

1745*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto (1886-1913), silver two marks 
1898D, (KM.511). Very fine, rarest date.

$100

 

1746*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Rudolf August (1666-
1704), silver twenty four mariengroschen or two thirds 
thaler, 1678, (KM.516). Very fine or better.

$250

Ex CNG Electronic auction sale 70 (lot 160).

 

1747*
Germany, Eichstatt, Johann Anton III (1781-1790), silver 
half thaler 1783, (KM. 91). Attractive gold and blue tone, 
extremely fine and rare.

$400

Ex Munz Zentrum, Cologne and Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3836).

 

1748*
Germany, Eichstatt, Joseph, Graf von Stubenberg (1790-
1802), silver half thaler 1796 (with date in chronogram in 
reverse legend, (KM. 96). Attractive gold and blue tone, 
nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3837). 

 

1749*
Germany, Eichstatt, Joseph, Graf von Stubenberg (1790-
1802), silver half thaler 1796 (with date in chronogram in 
reverse legend, (KM. 96). Attractive grey and blue tone, good 
extremely fine and very rare.

$500

 

1750*
Germany, Hesse-Cassel, Friedrich Wilhelm (1847-1888), 
thaler 1855, (KM.617). Good very fine. 

$120
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1751*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, (1892-1918), 
silver five mark, 1899A, (KM.369). Very fine/good very 
fine and scarce. 

$450

 

1752*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, (1892-1918), 
silver five marks, 1904, obv. busts to left, 400th birthday 
of Philip the Magnanimous, rev. crowned eagle, (KM.373). 
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare.

$500

 

1753*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, (1892-1918), 
silver three marks, 1910A, (KM.375). Brilliant, nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated and scarce.

$300

  

1754*
Germany, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Friedrich Franz IV, (1897-
1918), silver five mark 1904A, Friedrich Franz IV wedding 
(KM.334). Brilliant with very light peripheral tone, good 
extremely fine.

$500

 

1755*
Germany, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Friedrich Franz IV, (1897-
1918), silver three mark 1915A, 1001 years of grand duchy, 
(KM.340). Brilliant with very light peripheral tone, good 
extremely fine.

$500

  

1756*
Germany, Nurnberg City, in name of Franciscus I, silver 
thaler, 1758, eagle with sword and sceptre over two shields, 
(KM.C.73, D.2485). Extremely fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3866).

1757 
Germany, Nurnberg, eighth ducat, c.1700, (KM.248) holed); 
Olympic commemorative ten mark, 1972 (3), (KM.132 
(2), 133); half mark 1905A, 1907A (KM.17); German East 
Africa, twenty heller 1916, obv. B, rev. B, (KM.15 variety 
noted as rare). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$120

 

1758*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm II (1786-1797), 
silver Convention thaler, 1794A (Berlin Mint), (D.2599, 
KM.360.1). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.

$100
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1759*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm III (1797-1840), 
silver thaler, 1814A, 1818A (illustrated) (A = Berlin mint), 
(KM.387, 396). Fine - very fine. (2) 

$140

 

1760*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm III (1797-1840), silver 
one thaler, 1830A, (KM.419). Lightly toned, extremely fine 
and scarce.

$100

 

1761*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I (1861-1888), five mark 1875B, 
(KM.503); silver thaler, 1861A, Coronation of Wilhelm and 
Augusta, (KM.488). First cleaned and good fine, second 
extremely fine. (2)

$100

1762 
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five marks 1904A, (KM.523); 
Saxony, Albert, two mark 1876E, (KM.1238); Bremen, 2½ 
pattern schwaren, (KM.PN37). Extremely fine; fine; fair. 
(3)

$150

 

1763*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, (1888-1918), silver three 
marks 1910A, Berlin University, (KM.530). Brilliant, 
uncirculated.

$150

 

1764*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, (1888-1918), silver three 
marks 1911A, Breslau University, (KM.531). Brilliant, nearly 
uncirculated.

$120

1765 
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, three marks, 1913A commem, 
(KM.535); normal issue three marks 1910A, 1911A, 
(KM.527). Extremely fine; nearly extremely fine; very fine. 
(3)

$100

 

1766*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five mark 1913A, (KM. 536). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

 

1767*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five mark 1913A, (KM.536). 
Extremely fine. 

$80

1768 
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five mark 1913A, (KM. 536). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$80
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1769*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, Sons of Friedrich Wilhelm I, 
(1602-1625), silver thaler, 1625 WA, obv. bust to right, rev. 
three sons to right, (KM & D.7369). Has been mounted, 
very fine and scarce.

$300

 

1770*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, silver five mark, 1903A, Ernst 
50th year of reign, (KM.147). Extremely fine or better. 

$700

 

1771*
Germany, Saxe-Meiningen, Georg II, silver five mark, 1908D, 
(KM.201). Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$500

  

1772*
Germany, Saxe-Meiningen, Georg II, death, silver three mark, 
1915, (KM.207). Uncirculated, scarce. 

$450

 

1773*
Germany, Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach, Karl Alexander, (1853-
1911), silver five mark 1908, Jena University 350th 
anniversary (KM.175). Brilliant uncirculated.

$500

  

1774*
Germany, Saxony, Georg, five mark, 1904E (KM.1262). 
Bright, good extremely fine and scarce.

$550

 

1775*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August III, five mark, 1909, five 
hundredth anniversary of Leipzig University, (KM.1269). 
Light obverse golden peripheral tone, good extremely fine.

$400

  

1776*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Karl, five mark, 1876F (KM.623). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$450
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1777*
Germany, Shooting Festival medal in .900 fine silver (39mm), 
Osnabruck 1926. Extremely fine.

$60

 

1778*
Germany, Medallic issue, silver (36mm), Hindenburg 1847-
1927 by K. Goetz, 1927D, stuck in Munich, sometimes 
referred to as a pattern five mark, (Bruce X#1 [p.167]). 
Toned, extremely fine.

$250

 

1779*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five marks 1932A, oak 
tree reverse, (KM.56). Extremely fine. 

$100

 

1780*
Germany,  Weimar Republic,  s i lver three marks, 
commemorative Graf Zeppelin Flight, 1930J, (KM.67). 
Extremely fine.

$100

 

1781*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five marks, commemorative 
Graf Zeppelin Flight, 1930A, (KM.68). Nearly extremely 
fine.

$120

1782 
Germany, assorted silver issues, Third Reich, silver two 
marks (3) 1937A, 1938J, 1939D (KM.93); five marks (3), 
1934D, 1935A, 1936E (KM.83, 86); others Federal Republic 
mostly commems (16); 10 marks Olympic (1). Very fine - 
brilliant uncirculated, several as proof issues. (23) 

$150

 

1783*
Germany, West Germany, one mark 1955G (KM.110). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$600

1784 
Germany, West Germany, one mark 1955G (KM.110). Good 
very fine/very fine. 

$60

1785 
Germany, West Germany, five marks, 1960D, 1967F 
(KM.112.1; KM.120.1). Uncirculated - FDC. (2) 

$150

1786 
Germany, West Germany, five mark, 1969 - 1975. Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (54)

$200

1787 
Germany, West Germany, mint sets, 1974 D,F,G,J,; 1975 
D,F,G,J. Uncirculated. (8)

$100

1788 
Germany, West Germany, mint sets, 1974 D,F,G,J,; 1975 
D,F,G,J,; 1976 D,F,G,J,; 1977 D,F,G,J,; 1978 D,F,G,J. 
Uncirculated. (20)

$200

1789 
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1974, Friedrich 
(KM.52 [2]), 1975, Schweitzer (KM.56). Uncirculated. (3)

$170
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1790 
Germany, Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1974, Friedrich 
(KM.52), 1975, Schweitzer  (KM.5 [2]). Uncirculated. (3)

$170

1791 
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents 1898, five cents 1899, 
bronze cent 1880. Toned uncirculated. (3)

$150

  

1792*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1890 
(KM.9.1). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$400

 

1793*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867 (KM.10). 
Grey toned obverse, considerable mint bloom, usual minor 
surface marks otherwise extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$750

 

part

1794*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, ten cents 1980 (scarce, illustrated), 
dollar 1974, fifty cents 1972, ten cents 1972 and five cents 
1971. Uncirculated. (5)

$200

1795 
Hong Kong, various issues from one mil to fifty cents, 
ranging in date from 1866-1937. Mostly very good - very 
fine. (30) 

$90

1796 
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao lII (1521-1557), tin bastardo, 
(av.10.4 grams), 28mm., obv. coat of arms of Portugal, with 
star between dots above, five dots in form of cross on each 
side, rev. armillary sphere with ecliptic band, (SS J.3.03, Vaz 
JE.3.02). Very good - fine with oxidation. (3)

$150

 

1797*
Iran, Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia), Local Coinage, First 
Period, Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold 
dinar, Tabriz mint, (4.37 grams), issued A.H. 676 (A.D. 
1277-8), Uighur obverse, (A.2126.2, cf.M.1565-6 [for silver 
only]). Off centred obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine 
and rare.

$200

Ex Iran hoard c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were present in the 
hoard.

1798 
Italy, Lucca, Henry II (1004-1024) - Henry III (1039-1125), 
silver deniers, obv. H in centre +INPERATOR around, rev. 
LVCA in centre ENRICVS around, (Biaggi 1056, 1058). Fine 
- very fine all with attached circular mounts for attachment 
to necklace or head-dress. (4)

$100

 

 

1799*
Italy, Salerno (in Campania), Robert Guiscard, (1077-1085), 
AE follaro, obv. bust of Christ facing, rev. [XC RE/ X]C 
IMPE in two lines, (Bellizia 69, Cappelli 38, MEC 75-82; 
Vecchi Auction I, Feb. 1-2, 1996 [lot 1256 realised £175]; 
William I, (1154-1166), AE follaro fraction, obv. palm within 
dotted border, rev. .W./ RX (as a monogram and reversed 
in two lines, (Bellizia 217, Cappelli 198, MEC 357-362, 
Vecchi Auction I, Feb. 1-2, 1996 [lot 1395 realised £40]. 
First overstruck on obverse at 90 degrees, otherwise Fine 
and rare; second very fine. (2) 

$150

     

1800*
Italy, Salerno (in Campania), Roger II, King, (1105-1154), 
issued 1130-1154, AE follaro fraction, obv. cross [I]C-
XC/[NI] KA, rev. three lined legend, [ROGE/R]IVS/REX, 
(Bellizia 159, Cappelli 142, MEC 356-7, Vecchi Auction I, 
Feb. 1-2, 1996 [lot 1333 realised £40]; Roger II as Count of 
Sicily and Calabria and Duke of Apulia, (1127-1130), AE 
follaro, Messina mint, obv. Roger standing with cross on 
shaft to left R/II, rev. Christ seated on throne, (MEC 162-4, 
Spahr 53 [Pl.XIX], Biaggi 1217). First attractive apple green 
patina, second brown patina, both very fine and rare. (2) 

$150
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1801*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Roger II (1105-1154), issued 1130-
1138, AE follaro, Messina, copper coinage, obv. Roger 
standing with sceptre, P/O/GE/PI/O to left, P/H/S to right, 
rev. + IC +XC+NI+KA around a cross patent (eight lines), 
(MEC 178-179, Spahr 78, Biaggi 1223); another similar obv. 
Roger seated facing similar legend, rev. cross IC-XC/NI-KA; 
(MEC 180-182, Spahr 77, Biaggi 1222). Fine - very fine and 
both very scarce. (2)

$160

 

1802*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, William II the Good, King, (1166-
1189), AE follaro, Messina first copper coinage, obv. in 
centre REX W/SCOS, around +OPE[RATA I]N VRBE 
MESSANE, rev. three lined legend, in Arabic three lines in 
centre, around legend in Arabic (King William the second 
the desirous of power through God), (MEC 401-9, Spahr 
119, Biaggi 1233). Very fine or better and rare.  

$120

 

1803*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Tancred with his younger son 
Roger, (1191-1183), AE follaro, Messina, copper coinage, 
obv. in centre Arabic legend in two lines (king Roger), rev. 
legend around +ROGERIVS legend, REX in centre, pellets 
above and below, (MEC 449-453, Spahr 139, Biaggi 1237, 
[1,500,000 lire = 800 euros]). Very fine and very rare. 

$200

 

1804*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Tancred alone, (1190-1194), AE 
follaro fraction, issued at Salerno (Campania) as part of his 
Sicilian Kingdom, copper coinage, obv. castle between two 
pellets, within a frame, rev. .T A./ [.RX.], (MEC 461-465, 
Cappelli 230, Bellizia 257 [noted as RRR], Biaggi 2304). 
Very fine and very rare. 

$120

 

1805*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Henry VI and Frederick (1196-
1197), billon denari, Messina mint, obv. eagle facing with 
head left, around +E INPERATOR, rev. FREDERIC REX 
around, crowned head facing, (MEC 488-490, Spahr 32 
[RR], Biaggi -). Very fine and rare. 

$100

 

1806*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick II, (1198-1250), 
silver denaro, struck at Messina, issued 1221, obv. cross, 
+ F IMPERATOR, rev. Imperial eagle, REX SICIL around, 
(Spahr 107, Pl.XXIV, 107, Biaggi 1254). Very fine.

$80

    

1807*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Manfred (1258-1264), billon denari, 
Messina mint, copper coinage, obv. M in centre omega above, 
around +[DEI GRAC]R, rev. + [SI]CIL[IE] around a cross 
potent with dot in each corner, (MEC 621-623, Spahr 217, 
cf.Biaggi 1280); another Charles I of Anjou, (1266-1285), 
billon denari, Messina mint, copper coinage, obv. K and 
lis in centre, around traces of +AROL DEI GRA, rev. cross 
with pellet at each end, around traces of +REX SICILIE, 
(MEC 652-653, Spahr 48, cf.Biaggi 1292). Fine - very fine 
and both very scarce. (2)

$150

    

1808*
Italy, Venice, Bartollomeo Gradenigo, (1339-1342), silver 
soldino, obv. Doge to left with sword, around +BA GRADO 
NICO DVX, rev. lion nimbate left, + S MARCVS VENETI, 
(Biaggi 2815); Andrea Dandolo, (1342-1354), silver soldino 
vecchio, obv. Doge to left with sword, around +ANDR DAN 
DVLO DVX, rev. lion nimbate left, + S MARCVS VENETI, 
(Biaggi 2818). Very fine and very scarce. (2)

$140

1809 
Italy, a range of issues, two centesimi to five lire, 1867-
1928, includes scarce ten centimes 1911. Mostly very good 
- extremely fine. (16) 

$120

1810 
Japan, copper one rin, issues of years 6 (1873), 15 (1882), 
17 (1884), KM.Y15). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$60

1811 
Japan, Meiji, ten sen, yr.83 (1875), yr.26 (1893), yr.30 
(1897), yr.32 (1899), (KM.23), yr.42 (1909), yr.44 (1911) 
(KM.29); twenty sen, Meiji yr.29 (1896), yr.31 (3) (1898), 
yr.38 (1905) (KM.24); fifty sen, Meiji yr.32 (1899), (KM.25), 
silver one thousand yen, 1964, Olympics commemorative 
(KM 80), (2). Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$200
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1812*
Japan, Meiji, one yen, year 38, (1905), type II, (KM. 
Y.A25.3). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

1813 
Kiau Chau, German occupation, copper-nickel ten cents, 
1909 (KM.Y.2). Good very fine.

$70

1814 
Korea, Hung-wu and Yung-lo of Ming, (c.400 B.C.), copper 
cash (3), “The Currency of Chao-hsien, the Morning Calm”, 
(Sch. 3); Indonesia, Bantan. brass cash coin 31mm, obv. 
native script around hexagonal hole. Very fine and scarce. 
(4)

$120

 

1815*
Korea, silver two chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong 
Treasury Department, (KM.1082). Very fine and rare.

$500

 

1816*
Latin East, Tancred (1102-1120), Antiochian copper, 
Antioch mint, second type, obv. triangular bearded bust 
of Tancred facing with sword in his right hand, traces of 
legend, rev. Cross of the Tree of Life, IC-[XC]/NI-KA, (MPS 
4a [p.199]; Metcalf 63-70 [p.27, Pl.4]; see Num. Circ 89 
[1981, p.234-5] for discussion on issue, Sch. Pl.2, 7). Nearly 
very fine and rare. 

$120

In the excavations at Antioch 14 coins of this variety were found, another 2 
at al-Mina and 2 at Corinth. The other types found at Antioch in this series 
of Tancred suggest that the only minted at Antioch.

1817*
Malaysia, Johore, Tin fish money, 23.4 grams, length 125 
mm, width 86 mm, (SS.-, Optiz -). Very fine and very rare.

$200

1818 
Malaysia, Perak, Private monetary token (Jokoh), Tin, 19th 
century, 28mm., (6.92 grams), obv. (in Chinese “Thai Ping 
Guan Kee” (Guan Kee Taiping), (SS.82). Very fine and very 
rare.

$70

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 1060, illustrated). Guan Kee is believed to be 
the name of a Company or Society situated in the town of Taiping in 
Perak. Similar issue in Millies published in 1871 suggests this piece was 
contemporary.

1819 
Malaya, Perak, tin mine token, 19th century, 62x33x5mm, 
59.2 grams, obv. & rev. incuse inscriptions same both sides, 
“Yu-Chang” (shop yu-chang), (SS.-). Very fine and rare.

$90

A similar example is illustrated in our Sale 79 (lot 2072).

1820 
Malaysia, Penang, nickel plated brass token, 38mm, issued 
for the Lee Wah Bank Ltd. c.1950. With usual centre hole, 
very fine.  

$90

1821 
Malaysia, Seremban, brass token, 38mm, issued for the Lee 
Wah Bank Ltd. c.1950. With usual centre hole, very fine.  

$90

1822*
Mexico, Charles II (1675-1700) irregular shaped cob eight 
reales, date not visible, II of Charles II in (KM.46). Very 
good.

$100
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1823 
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1792FM, Mexico 
mint, (KM.109); 1841ML, (KM.377.1); Switzerland, silver 
five francs, 1925B, (KM.38). Very fine. (3) 

$100

  

1824*
Mexico, Empire of Iturbide, Augustine (1822-1823), silver 
eight reales, 1823JM, Mexico city mint, (KM.310). Bright, 
good fine and scarce. 

$120

1825 
Mexico, eight reales, Guanajuato mint, 1886 RR, 1887 
RR, (KM.377.8); Mexico City mint 1880 MH, 1894 AM, 
(KM.377.10); Zacatecas, 1891 FZ. Mostly nearly extremely 
fine. (5)

$100

1826 
Mexico, Empire of Maximilian, silver peso, 1866Mo, 
Mexico city mint, (KM.388.1). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$100

1827 
Netherlands, Zeeland Province, sixty gros, thirty sous or 
stuivers, 1602, (KM.12, Del.1071)Has been mounted as a 
brooch on the reverse, filed edge and polished, otherwise 
fine and scarce. 

$100

The lot includes an interesting letter from John S. Davenport 28 July 1987, 
describing this coin.

1828 
Netherlands, 1769-1967, a selection includes silver gulden 
1843, 1865, 1892, 1913, 1928, half gulden 1868, 1904 and 
a mint five cents 1879. Very good - uncirculated. (26)

$200

Ex. L.R. Hornshaw Collection.

1829 
Netherlands, various silver issues, Willem II, two and half 
gulden 1848, one gulden 1846; Willem III, two and a half 
gulden 1874, one gulden 1861; Wilhelmina, one gulden 
1907, 1913, (KM.66, 69, 82, 93, 122.2, 148). Good - very 
fine. (6) 

$100

1830 
Netherlands, two and a half gulden, Willem II, 1846 lis privy 
mark, (KM.69); Willem III 1859 (KM.82). Very fine. (2)

$100

1831 
Netherlands East Indies, Java, United East Company, 
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 
1797 (18.4 grams), 1802 (22.67 grams), 1810 (18.4 grams); 
one stuiver, 1797, (13.7 grams). (KM.206, 207, 224.1). All 
with clear dates, fine - very fine, scarce. (4) 

$70

1832 
Netherlands East Indies, Java, United East Company, 
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 
1801 (20.77 grams), one stuiver, 1801 (7.31 grams); 
(KM.206, 207); New Zealand, George VI, crowns, 1949 
(KM.22), (2). Last two extremely fine, others with clear 
dates and good fine. (4)

$80

 

1833*
New Hebrides, Presbyterian Communion token Parish 
of Pictou, Nova Scotia, 1810, used in these islands 1847 
- 1903. (GRW 352;McL147; Bo.184; ChNS274A; C.4957, 
B.5657). Very fine. 

$240

1834 
New Hebrides, Communion token, 1810, as previous 
(B.5657). Nearly very fine. 

$200

 

1835*
Palestine, ten mils, 1939 (KM.4), twenty mils, 1935 (KM.5), 
fifty mils, 1933 (KM.6). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(3)

$300

 

1836*
Panama, five centesimos 1916 (KM.2). Good very fine. 

$100

1837 
Peru, five centavos 1957 (2), 1962, 1964, 1966, 1968; ten 
centavos, 1945, 1949, 1957 (2), 1958, 1960, 1966, 1967, 
1968; twenty centavos, 1957, 1960, 1961, 1966; twenty five 
centavos 1967; half sol 1944, 1945, 1957, 1965, 1967, 1976; 
one sol, 1951, 1956, 1957 (2), 1962, 1964, 1965, 1967, 
1971, 1974, 1976; five soles 1971, 1976, 1979, ; ten soles, 
1969, 1974; one hundred soles, 1973 (KM.220.2, 220.5, 
221.2b, 222, 223.2, 224.1, 224.2, 226.2, 239, 240, 247, 248, 
244.1, 244.2, 245.1, 245.2, 246.2, 253, 254, 258, 261, 265, 
266.1, 267, 271). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (47)

$50
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1838*
Philippines, (1824-1834), countermark Y.11 on Mexico 
eight reales, Guanajuato mint, 1834PJ (KM337.8) (KM.74). 
Very fine.  

$200

  

1839*
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Bolivia eight 
sueldos, Potosi mint, 1834LM (KM.97) (KM.100). Very 
fine.

$250

1840 
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Peru eight 
reales, Lima City mint, 1834MM (KM.142.3) (KM.138.2). 
Good fine.

$80

1841 
Philippines, (1834-1837), countermark Y.ll on Peru eight 
reales, Lima City mint, 1836MT (KM.142.3) (KM.138.2). 
Gouge in reverse, otherwise fine.

$60

1842 
Philippines, Isabel II - Alfonso XII, silver fifty centimos 1868, 
1882, 1883 (KM.147, 150); twenty centimos 1868, 1881, 
1883/2, 1884 (KM.146, 149); copper quarto 1834, (KM.10). 
Last poor, others very good - very fine. (8)

$120

1843 
Philippines, silver fifty centavos 1921 (3), (KM.171), 
1944S, (KM.183); twenty centavos 1938M (2), (KM.182); 
ten centavos 1938M, (2), (KM.191). Extremely fine - 
uncirculated, mostly brilliant. (8)

$120

1844 
Poland, Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver three polkers 1622, 
1623, 1625, (KM.41); Austria, Franz I, (1806-1835), silver 
twenty kreuzer, 1806C (KM.2140); 1808A (KM.2141); 
Ferdinand I, silver twenty kreuzer 1840A, (KM.2208). Last 
very fine, others fine or better. (6) 

$100

1845 
Poland, Republic, silver ten zlotych, 1932 (KM.Y22); 
Pilsudski 1935, 1937, (KM.Y29); two zlotych 1933, 1936 
(KM.Y21, 28); two zlotych 1936 Gdynia seaport (KM.
Y30); others one zloty 1929, fifty groszy 1923 (2). Fine 
- extremely fine. (9)

$100

1846 
Poland, commemorative issues, proof 10 zlotych, Eucharistic 
Congress (KM.Y322); 100 zlotych 1979 Environment 
protection (KM.Y105); 200,000 zlotych 1992 WWII sea 
convoys (KM.Y232); uncirculated coins, 100 zlotych 1966 
Polish millenium (KM.Y57); 200 zlotych issues, 30th 
anniversary of Polish Peoples Republic 1974 (11) (KM.Y72); 
Victory over Fascism 1975 (4), (KM.Y79); XXI Olympics 
1976 (2) (KM.Y86); 10,000 zlotych 1990, 10th anniversary 
of Solidarity (KM.Y195); 50,000 zlotych 1988, 70 yerars 
of Polish Independence (KM.Y180); commemorative two 
zlote 2002, 2003 (3) (KM.Y444 and 456 [2] 465), and a 
1980 commemorative Olympic Games medal 35mm. Mostly 
uncirculated or FDC. (28)

$150

 

1847*
Portugal, Maria II, silver four hundred reis, 1834, 
(KM.403.2). Nearly uncirculated. 

$120

 

1848*
Reunion, French Department, aluminium one franc, 1948, 
with muled obverse of French Equatorial Africa, one franc, 
1948 (KM.7/KM.6). Uncirculated and a very rare mule. 

$2,500

1849 
Romania, 1996, proof silver one hundred lei, Olympic 
Games issues, swimming, four olympic scenes, sailboat, 
canoe, and Euro Soccer, (KM.119, 127, 128, 130, 131), 
various issues all in plastic containers. FDC. (5)

$100
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part

1850*
Russia, Peter I (the Great), (1689-1725), AE quarter kopeck 
or polushka, 1719, rev. with Russian date, (KM.152.1); 
Anna, (1730-1740), AE polushka, 1735, (KM.187); denga 
half kopeck 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740 (KM.188). First scarce 
and good very fine, others fine or better. (6) 

$150

1851 
Russia, Elizabeth, silver ten kopecks, 1744, 1746, 1754 (KM.
C.16, 16a). Fair - very good. (3)

$60

part

1852*
Russia, Catherine II, AE five kopecks 1763EM, 1764CM, 
(KM.C59.3, C59.8). Last very scarce, very fine or better. 
(2)

$120

part

1853*
Russia, Catherine II, AE five kopecks 1769EM, 1773EM, 
1777EM, 1795EM (KM.C59.3). Good fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$200

1854 
Russia, Paul I, AE polushka 1797AM, (KM.C92.1); 
AE denga, 1798EM (KM.C93.2); AE kopeck 1798EM, 
1799EM, 1800EM (KM.C94.2). Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

1855 
Russia, Paul I, AE two kopecks 1797EM, 1798EM, 1800EM 
(KM.C95.3). Fine - very fine, 1798 with reverrse oxidation. 
(3)

$60

1856 
Russia, Paul I, rouble, 1798, (KM.C.101a, D.1688); 
Alexander I, roubles 1811, 1814, 1817, 1820, 1823, (KM.
C.130). Very good - nearly very fine. (6)

$150

 

1857*
Russia, Alexander I, novodel AE polushka 1802KM (Suzun 
mint), oblique milling and outer ring, (KM.N354, Bitkin 
N410). Extremely fine and scarce.

$200

 

part

1858*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver twenty five kopecks, 1827, (KM.
C.159) (illust.); Alexander II, silver twenty five kopecks 1858, 
(KM.25 date for type not recorded); twenty kopecks 1861, 
(KM.Y.22.2). First obverse scratches, otherwise extremely 
fine; second nearly extremely fine; third good extremely 
fine. (3)

$160

1859 
Russia, Nicholas I - Nicholas II, silver twenty five kopecks 
all CPb mint, 1836, 1837 (holed), 1838, 1847, 1853, 1855, 
1856, 1859, 1878, 1896 (KM.C.166.1, Y.23, 57). One holed, 
otherwise nearly fine - extremely fine or better. (10)

$200

1860 
Russia, Nicholas I, roubles 1830, 1835, 1851, (KM.C.161, 
168.1). Fine - very fine, last has been mounted. (3)

$100

1861 
Russia, Nicholas II, AE quarter kopeck 1900CPb (KM.
Y.47.1); half kopeck 1898CPb, 1899CPb (2), 1909 CPb, 
1910CPb, 1912CPb, (KM.Y.48.1); one kopeck all CPb 1902, 
1912, 1915, 1916 (KM.Y.9.2, 9.3); two kopecks all CPb 
1899, 1905, 1908, 1909 (KM.Y.10.2); three kopecks, all 
CPb 1895, 1906, 1910, 1913 (KM.Y.111.2); five kopecks, 
1911CPb (KM.Y.12.2). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (20)

$100

1862 
Russia, Alexander II - Nicholas II, roubles 1877, 1883 
Coronation issue, 1898, 1899 (KM.Y.25, 43, 59.3). Good 
fine - good very fine. (4)

$150
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1863*
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble, 1899 (KM.59.3). Tone spot 
above head,  otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.

$100

 

1864*
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble, 1912 (KM.59.3). Lightly toned, 
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$120

1865 
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble 1913 300th anniversary of 
Romanov Dynasty, (KM.Y.70). Extremely fine or better. 

$60

1866 
Russia, (as USSR), various issues in a small box, including 
half kopeck 1925 (KM.Y75); one kopeck 1924 reeded edges 
(6) (KM.Y76), others 1926-1967 (12); two kopecks 1924 
reeded edge (KM.Y77), others 1926-1962 (11); three kopeks 
1926, 1928 (2), 1929, 1930, 1931, 1935 (KM.Y.93), 1961 
(KM.Y128a); five kopecks 1928 (2), 1930 (5), 1931 (3), 
1932, 1940 (KM.Y94, Y108), 1961 (KM.Y129a); silver ten 
kopecks 1925, cupro-nickel 1930, 1935, 1939, 1956, 1961 
(3); fifteen kopecks silver 1922, 1923, 1924, cupro-nickel 
1932 (2), 1940; twenty kopecks, silver 1924 (KM.Y88), 
1931 (2), 1932, 1933 (2), 1937, 1961 (2), 1962; others to 
one rouble (4). Fine - uncirculated. (80)

$100

 

1867*
Sarawak, C. Brooke, silver twenty cents, 19131H (KM.10). 
Good very fine, minor edge knock. 

$100

  

1868*
Serbia, Peter I, five dinara, 1904, 100th anniversary of 
Karageorgevich Dynasty, (KM.27, D.305). Attractive, has 
been cleaned with minor surface roughness on reverse, 
otherwise extremely fine.

$150

1869 
Serbia, ten para - two dinara, ranging from 1906-1915. 
Includes two dinara, 1915. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(6) 

$90

1870 
South Africa, George V - George VI, 1923 - 1943, assorted 
dates, threepence (68), sixpence (48), shillings (38), florins 
(26), halfcrown (22). Poor - very fine. (202)

$180

1871 
South Africa Republic, silver twenty cents 1962 (3), ten cents 
1962 (4) 1963(4) five cents 1961, 1962(13), 1963(3), two 
and a half cents 1961 (39), base metal issues 1962-70; East 
and West African base metal issues 1942-62, large quantity 
of Great Britain nickel and bronze mainly in 2 x 2 holders. 
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 300)

$50

1872 
South Africa, mint sets, 1961 (2), half cent - crown, 1961 
(4), half cent - twenty cents, 1963, half cent - crown, missing 
five cent, 1967 (5), one cent - rand, also crowns, 1948 - 1964 
assorted dates. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (85)

$220

 

1873*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, halfcrown, 1937, (KM.13). 
Light peripheral tone, uncirculated. 

$130

  

1874*
Spain, Castile, Alfonso VIII, (1158-1214), silver dinero, 
Toledo mint, obv. crowned bust left, ANFVS REX around, 
rev. CASTELA around, castle with cross above * * each side, 
(Cayon 1067). Very fine, round and scarce. 

$100
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1875*
Spain, Castile, Alfonso X, (1252-1284), silver dinero, Burgos 
mint, obv. castle B below, MONETA CASTELLE around, 
rev. EY LEGIONIS around, heraldic lion left, (Cayon 1146). 
Very fine, round and scarce. 

$100

 

1876*
Spain, Castile, Sancho IV, (1284-1295), silver dinero, Seville 
mint, obv. bust to left, SAN CII REX around, rev. CASTELLE 
LEGIONIS around, castle, S on gate, (Cayon 1192). Very 
fine, round and scarce. 

$100

 

1877*
Spain, Castile, Ferdinand IV, (1295-1312), silver dinero, 
Toledo mint, obv. castle with T below, F REX CASTELLE 
around, rev. ET LEGIONIS around, heraldic lion left, (Cayon 
1192). Extremely fine, round and scarce. 

$100

 

1878*
Spain, Castile, Alfonso XI, (1312-1350), silver dinero, 
Coruna mint, obv. bust to left, ALFONSVS DO GRA R 
around, rev. CASTELLE LEGIONIS around, castle, star 
below, (Cayon 1237). Very fine, round and rare. 

$120

 

part

1879*
Spain, Provisional Government, silver peseta 1870 (73), 
two pesetas 1869 (6a) (illustrated) and five pesetas 1870 
(KM.653, 654, 655). Very fine; good extremely fine; very 
fine. (3)

$300
Ex L.R. Hornshaw Collection. 

 

 

part

1880*
Spanish Colonial, Bolivia four reales 1768 (illustrated), reale 
1776, Guatemala half reale 1809 (illus) Mexico half reale 
1781, Peru half reale 1756, 1773, Spain, two reales 1721 
(Segovia). Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$300

Ex L.R. Hornshaw Collection.

 

1881*
Straits Settlements, one cent, 1874H (KM.9). Once cleaned, 
extremely fine with some red colour.

$80

1882 
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents 1891 
(KM.12). Lightly toned, good extremely fine. 

$100

1883 
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1907 (KM.26). 
Gold and brown toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

1884 
Straits Settlements, George V, silver dollar 1919 (KM.33). 
Toned good very fine.

$60

1885 
Straits Settlements, Malaya, Borneo Ceylon, various minors 
in plastic binder album. Fine - extremely fine. (132)

$70
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1886*
Sweden, Frederick I (1720-1751), two dalers of plate money, 
1750, obv. crowned AFRS monogram and date 1750 at 
corners, and central stamp of 2 dalers, (KM.PM71). Water 
worn, square shape, otherwise fine - very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Wreck of the Danish ship “Nichobar” wrecked of Quoin Point, Cape 
Town, South Africa in 1783. The lot comes with certificate prepared for the 
recovered plate money pieces from that wreck.

 

1887*
Switzerland, Basel City, silver thaler nd. but c.1740, obv. city 
view, rev. basilisk holding shield, (KM.142, D.1743). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$750

1888 
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1923B (KM.37). Nearly very 
fine.  

$50

1889*
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver 
“Ka-Kim” Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to join 
at ends (four baht), (64.14 grams) with stamps of Chakra, 
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both both sides and base, (Le 
May Pl.III,1). Very fine.

$250

1890*
Thailand, local coinage, silver “tiger tongue” money, 17-18th 
century, issue with stripe design and three S stamps, pattern 
on the obverse, (approx. 115 grams), (Le May, Pl.IV, No.1, 
M.3005). Very fine, scarce. 

$100

1891 
Thailand, local coinage, silver “tiger tongue” money, 17-18th 
century, issue with stripe design and three S stamps, pattern 
on the obverse, (approx. 110, 100 and 95 grams), (Le May, 
Pl.IV, No.1, M.3005). Very fine, scarce. (3)

$250

1892 
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue 
type, circa 1750-1900, 123mm., (110.9 grams), with three 
“Na” stamps and two “flower” stamps on convex surface; 
another tiger tongue type, circa 1750-1900, 114mm., (104.1 
grams), with three “dot” stamps on convex surface. Very fine 
and with unusual shape. (2)

$200

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 968, 969 illustrated).

1893 
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue 
type, circa 1750-1900, 110mm., (99.0 grams), with three 
“circle” stamps on convex surface; another tiger tongue type, 
circa 1750-1900, 110mm., (98.4 grams), with three “Na” 
stamps and three unknown symbols on the convex surface. 
Very fine and with unusual shape. (2)

$200

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 970, 971 illustrated).

1894 
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue 
type, circa 1750-1900, 91mm., (58.2 grams), with three 
“wheel” stamps with dots in angles on the convex surface; 
another tiger tongue type, circa 1750-1900, 120mm., (111.5 
grams), with three “Na” stamps and three unknown symbols 
on the convex surface. Very fine. (2)

$150

1895 
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue 
type, circa 1750- 1900, 117mm., (116.7 grams), with three 
wheel stamps on convex surface; another tiger tongue type, 
circa 1750-1900, 134mm., (118.2 grams), with four “Na” 
stamps on convex surface. Nearly very fine - very fine and 
with unusual shape. 

$180

Ex Singapore Sale 40 (lot 964, 967 illustrated).

1896 
Thailand, Southern Thailand, Ayuthay period, c,1738-1758, 
tin coinage, Nakhom Si Thammarat (Ligor), round, 31mm, 
17.2 grams, obv. Angel, rev. “Naga”. Very fine and rare.

$80

See a similar example Singapore Sale 409 (lot 986). 
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1897*
Thailand, Southern Thailand, tin coinage, round token or 
coin with round central hole, obv. “Feng Tai Ye Ji”, rev. bird 
and tree. Nice tone, about uncirculated.

$120

Ex Singapore Sale 409 (lot 995, illustrated). 

1898 
Thailand, various examnples of bullet money, various types 
silver baht (9); half baht (3); quarter baht (12) together 
with original sock wallet and clips. All with rings attached, 
otherwise very fine. (24)

$250

1899 
Thailand, Rama V, two att CS 1236 (1874) (KM.Y.19); 
another two att RS 107 (1888) (KM.Y.23); one att CS 1244 
(1882) (KM.Y.18); half att CS 1244 (1882) (KM.17). All with 
or some original mint bloom, extremely fine or better. (4)

$160

 

1900*
Thailand, Rama V, four att, CS 1238 = 1876, (KM.Y.20). 
Extremely fine with some mint bloom and rare in this 
condition.

$180

 

1901*
Thailand, Rama V, copper two att CS1249 (1887), (KM.
Y23). Proof-like, nearly uncirculated. 

$150

1902 
Thailand, Rama V, silver salung or quarter baht, not dated, 
c.1876-1900, (KM.Y.33); silver faung or eighth baht, not 
dated, c.1876-1900, (KM.Y.32) (3). Mostly toned, extremely 
fine or better. (4)

$150

1903 
Thailand, Rama V, silver bahts, not dated c.1876-1900, 
(KM.34) (3); another Rama VI, 1917, (KM.Y.45). Very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$100

1904 
Thailand, porcelain gambling tokens, small collection in 
Whitman SBS album. Fine - very fine. (64) 

$100

 

1905*
Timor, fifty avos, 1945 (KM.7). Lightly toned, nearly 
uncirculated and rare.

$200

 

1906*
Uruguay, silver ten centesimos, 1893/77So overdate, 
(KM.14). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

This variety unpriced in Krause/Mishler. 


